GARDNER DENVER® 1ot Edion

PARTS LIST

ELECTRA-SCREW?®
STATIONARY
COMPRESSOR

50 HP

MODELS
ESJAE ESJBE
ESJAF ESJBF


https://www.industrialairpower.com/

GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*50 HP MODELS:

ESJAE & ESJBE (Fan Cooled With Radiator)

13-9-511
1st EDITION

Closed Out November, 1973

ESJAF & ESJBF (Water Cooled With Heat Exchanger)

GROUP NAME GROUP NO.
Ordering Instructions P/L 139-500b
Compressor (Complete) 139-B1-1
Oil Seal
Bearings
Gear Kits (100 & 125 PSI)
Inlet Valve & Air Filter (Standard) 139-B3-2
Air Filter (Heavy-Duty) & Mounting Group 139-B1-2a
Oil Reservoir Group 139-B3-3
Oil Separator
Valve, Safety (115 & 135 Lb.)
Valve, Minimum Pressure
Valve, Dump
Valve, Blowdown
Valve, Check
Oil Level Gauge
Switch, Hi Temperature Shutdown
Oil Piping Group (Fan-Cooled Units) 139-B1-5 (F)
Oil Piping Group (Water-Cooled Units) 139-B3-5 (W)
Heat Exchanger
Temperature Regulator
Valve, Solenoid
Oil Filter & Thermal Valve 139-B1-6
Radiator Group (Fan-Cooled Units) 139-B3-7 (F)
Fan, Fan Guard & Shrouds
Base & Enclosure Group 139-B2-8
Isolators, Mounting
Coupling & Miscellaneous 139-B3-9
Optional Equipment & Repair Items
Selective Items (Motors, Starters, Overload Heaters)
Starter & Support Group 139-B3-10
Miscellaneous Electrical Items 139-B1-11
Control (Constant Speed): Panel 139-B1-12
Tubing 139-B1-12a
Control (Automatic Start-Stop): Panel 139-B1-13
Tubing 139-B1-13a
Control (Dual Control): Panel 139-B1-14
Tubing 139-B1-14a
Control (Duomatic): Panel 139-B1-15
Tubing 139-B1-15a
Recommended Spare Parts 139-B1-16

* Models ESJAE & ESJAF have pressure rating of 100 PSI.
Models ESJBE & ESJBF have pressure rating of 125 PSI.

139-3 GROUP INDEX ~ 50 HP MODELS



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR P/L 139-500b
Revised March, 1973

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING REPAIR PARTS

When ordering parts, specify Compressor SERIAL NUMBER (see nameplate on unit), MODEL,
OPERATING PRESSURE, HORSEPOWER and METHOD OF COOLING. Serial Number is also stamped
on top of the cylinder flange.

All orders for Parts should be placed with the nearest Sales and Service Office listed on the back cover
of this book.

DO NOT ORDER BY SETS OR GROUPS. Where NOT specified, quantity of t)arts required per com-
pressor or unit is one (1); where more than one is required per unit, quantity is indicated in parenthesis.
SPECIFY EXACTLY THE NUMBER OF PARTS REQUIRED.

PARTS NOT SHOWN OR LISTED: Special parts such as Solenoid and Safety Valves, Motors, Starters,
Transformers, etc. that require ordering according to voltage, pressure or speed, must be referred to
the FACTORY and MUST BE ORDERED by MODEL and SERIAL NUMBER.

Piping, copper tubing, hardware and electrical connections may be purchased locally. However, IT IS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER when making repairs to purchase parts of EQUAL or
BETTER quality as those used in the original construction. Refer to Operating Instructions and Service
Manual for Piping Schematics and Electrical Diagrams.

PARTS RETURNED
All claims must be made within five days after receipt of goods. If order has been filled correctly, we
cannot allow the return of the goods without our consent and then only on a basis of a charge for service

and rehandling plus transportation charges.

Transportation charges must be prepaid. If it is necessary to return a part to the factory for duplication
or inspection, do not fail to do the following:

1. Write the nearest Sales and Service Office a letter advising what
material you wish to return and why.

2. After receiving permission to return the item or items, obtain
from the Sales and Service Office the correct forms filled out
by that office for the proper return of material.

3. Place a tag in the package showing your name and address.

4. Tag each article in the box or package stating what and how
many are returned.

5. Always give the serial number of the machine from which the
parts were removed or the invoice number on which the parts

were originally shipped.

All parts returned for credit should be handled in the same manner as that for duplication or inspection.

P/L 139-500b



1-19-6¢€1

ASM SSFD

\

" a

o

> SHAFT SEAL SEAT * ¥
° CYLINDER TO GEAR HOUSING
& \ Gasker 2013209 '
2013210 PLaTE, SEAL RETAINER
—95B2 Washer- Lock (4) /
75A34 Screw (4) - N

Q
(2) BEaRING-RoLLER I2W64—\\l

<
PLATE -Bearine ReT. 1S12515

(3 SchEW\?SA IN s*

SPACER- SHAFT ZOISZOY\V

o
ReTAINER, GEAR 2013208—7\; % \

ScREW 75A|2N\®§®K\i_/)

* GEAR KIT: (INCLUDES BOTH GEARS WITH KEYS)
(SEE PAGE 139-Bi-la)

* >k INCLUDED WITH 60BP25 SEAL WHEN PURCHASED COMPLETE.

Housing - GEar 200SSFIS|__—

(2) RinG - RETAINING 65W|
BearING -Batt (INNER) 12017~~~

INLET _END * (DRIVER GEAR}- T @ \
Bearing- BaLe (OuTer) 12068~ f%/@
O-RING 25AH38~ | oy e
HousiNG -SEaL 200SSF362 A i N
/ Zd 7 (14) Screw 75A2/ /  200SSF
95B3 Washer - Lock (8) ! (14) WasHeR - 0l0A
75A1  Screw (8) / LN
/ ( 35CI79 Key -

J \\,SET ScRew (4) ** -
» 60BP25 SEAL- SHAFT * % /

= CaRBON WASHER * X
CvLiNDER 200SSFO02-2

* %
5583%3) \%
® N (3) 178" PLue 64ACI
(‘ \ 54C234 GASkeT * * e
\
D

-
(2) P - DoweL

9B5NIO LockwaSHER - BEARING
*(DRIVEN GEAR) 50Z10 LocknuT- BEARING

COMPRESSOR

(30, 40 & 50 HP)

-Lock 95B3—

201SSFO50 SHarT

P

62MB3—

Screw (5)

{13) WasHeR-Lock 9583~
(13) Screw <75AI

HouSING - BEARING
200SSFO06 N

(201473 \
RETAINER (5)

75A5N S

S /SECONDARY RoTor

e ~

ASM RoTor (MATCHED Pair)

R 350179 Key -~
\eomas
c2M83 (4) WasHer-Lock 95B3
Pin -DoweL (2)

/ Cover- SHAFT ExT. 2007063~

Gasker 2007061~
2006998 GaskeT N\

PLus 64ACAG_~ \

. (12) WasHeR - Lock 95B3 *@@
S (12) Screw 75A|’® 5?
"~ (3) Screw TSAIN \ ,
PLATE -BeaRiNG RETAINER \ NS e
> 1S12515 "\
2006997, i
PLaTe (O Suwme)

_95B3 WasHer - Lock (6)
75A225 Screw (6)

50Z10 LockNuT - BEARING

TTA482 SHim, OuTER (2)
12AD8 BeARING -BaLL (4)
T7C27 SHim, INNER (2)

62M35 PIN- DoweL (2)
25C2419 GaskeT
Lo 64ACI PLus, Housine

(4) Screw T7H5A37 P

——200SSF715 GaskerT,
BEARING HousiNg To CYLINDER

N\

DISCHARGE END

. 2006999 PLATE-BeARING COVER

\ "L O5NIO LoCKWASHER - BEARING

075032

€261 “030 Q3SIA3Y

1-18-6¢1

HOSSIHdINOD HIANTA- HANAHVYD



BI-Td-6€T

BARE COMPRESSOR REPAIR KITS

(30, 40 & 50 HP)

BARE COMPRESSOR
FIELD REPLACEMENT
PSI HP MODEL GEAR KIT (INCLUDES GEARS) GASKET KIT *
PART NO. PART NO. PART NO.
10 ESGAE, ESGAF, SSF65897 ESG65942 SSF65888
ESGAH SSF65897 ESG65942 SSF65888
100 40 ESHAE, ESHAF, SSF65898 ESH65943 SSF65888
ESHAH SSF65902 ES] 65940 SSF65888
50 ESJAE, ESJAF, SSF65899 ESJ65944 SSF65888
ESJAG, ESJAH SSF65899 ESJ 65944 SSF65888
30 ESGBE, ESGBF, SSF65900 ESG65936 SSF65888
ESGBH SSF65900 ESG65936 SSF65888
125 40 ESHBE, ESHBF, SSF65901 ESH65938 SSF65888
ESHBG, ESHBH SSF65901 ESH65938 SSF65888
50 ESJBE, ESJBF, SSF65902 ESJ 65940 SSF65888
ESJBG, ESJBH SSF65902 ESJ 65940 SSF65888
1 e e 1
150 40 ESHCE, ESHCF SSF65897 ESG65942 SSF65888
50 ESJCE, ESJCF SSF65898 ESJ65943 SSF65888

* Gasket Kits are for Complete Unit, Less Motor.

€L61 ‘¥quadaQg

el-1d-6¢T

FOSSTIAAWNOD MHANTA-JINAIVD



2-¢8-6¢|

INLET VaiLve & AIr FILTER Groupr

{Base) TRAYF\

Evement (W/GaskeTs)
2008616

FiLTer -AIrR 5A460
(ComPLETE)

-~ &
Y
M75A|

95B3
Cap-CYLINDER

R365274
\) 25CI972 Gasker
N\
)@» 60AM47 Pacxing - RinG
’ 2525043A PisTon
78A389 SpPriNG, PIsTON
75A1 Screw (8)
95B3 WasHer-Lock (8)

2525042 CvyLiNDER
25CI971 GaskeT, CYLINDER
78A363 SPRiNG, VALVE
$25044 VaLve-INLET
2014669 HousINg, INLET VaLVE
ASM INLET Housing a Varve 2014671

75A12 Screw (8)
95B5 WasHer-Lock (8)

25C2525 GaskeT, Housineg TO PLATE

(6) Screw 75P55N < 200SSFI70 ApapTor
(to CoMPRESSOR)
. 25C2426 Gasket, PLATE To ComPReSssOR CYLINDER

Screw (6)

WasHer -Lock (6)

E75042

€L61 ‘I2qQWA0N InQ pasopn
HOSSIHAINOD HIANIA-HINQHVYO

ced6¢t



vZ-l1g-6¢l

AIR FILTER GROUP---HEAVY DUTY
* (OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT)

AIR FILTER (COMPLETE — (TO INLET VALVE)
5847(6 ) l T 63AJ40X24G NIPPLE, HALF
IR
BOWL, AIR FILTER DUST 2009598 HOSE (ELBOW)
2010229 BOLT-WING S \
N
LOUVER PLATE S 29B34 CLAMP-HOSE (2)
CLAMP ASM
2010230 WASHER, SEAL
2010228 ASM ELEMENT MANIFOLD-INLET
\ / _ _— 200ESG690
oge ‘@ =
= gls = 64AA5G PLUG
- _ ;
,-L_
\\\29534 CLAMP-HOSE (2)
\_ | | ; i 29Z40 HOSE (STRAIGHT)

(AIR FILTER MOUNTING)

~75A1 SCREW, FILTER TO BRACKET (4)
95A3 WASHER-PLAIN (4)

9583 WASHER-LOCK (4)

50B3 NUT-HEX (4)
201ESG389 BRACKET, MOUNTING
75A4 SCREW, TO COMP. CYLINDER

95A5 WASHER-PLAIN
-95B5 WASHER-LOCK

(4) SCREW 75A24
(TO EXTENSION COVER--
REPLACES 75A37 SCREWS
SHOWN ON PAGE 139-BI-1)

X WHEN HEAVY DUTY AIR FILTER IS SPECIFIED THE ABOVE GROUP
OF PARTS REPLACES AIR FILTER SHOWN ON PAGE 139-Bl-2. €75340

¢J61 “030 Q3SIAIY

ve-18-6¢i

dOSSIHdIW0O JIANIQ-43INALVO



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-B3-3

Closed Out November, 1973

OIL RESERVOIR GROUP

E75044

74D7 RING- RETAINING
(SELECTIVE) / /—ZOOESM527 VALVE
(115#%) VaLve-Sarery 90AR33 / %'SR'NG HousiNG
" Wil
(135% ) VaLve-SaFeTy 90G26 |

N 200ESMI82
A

ELBow- STREET 64D6G § —64AC6 PLue
/ 64AC3 PLus

BusHing 64E8G @; 2 / S600285 MaNiFoLD -DiscHARGE
\@ g 24C2487 GASkeT &
(@) Screw 75A29}K§ 63L1G Niepie
{4) GaskeT-Rine 25F1 3 2~ N //64226 UNion
g { /63LIG NipPLE
(10) Screw 75A74}/<@ %\@ ASM MIN. PRESSURE VALVE
{(10) WasHer-Lock 9588 :
&)

~ _—200ESM527A
5 MUFFLER (AUTOMATIC BLOWDOWN)
2012466
CoveR, SEPARATOR

VALVE - SOLENOID

P 43F3
- ‘\64E266 ) 90ACI62
v i BusHiING % \ / {2) NippLE
63DIG NippLE . ] 7
@ 64G3G Tee N,pmj ~ ~ :
(TO PRESSURE GAUGE) 63L96 ' <D

2009599 85E60 CONNECTOR (N TEE) g4 p|0gG— -t &3F
4 SEPARATOR-OIL (W/GASKETS) 86A5 NUT-TUBE (IN GAUGE) TEE
4 Union 2009596 NippLe 63LI G’—\@"
4 TuBE, SCAVENGER 85H3X360 Tee

4 CoNnNECTOR 2009789

(O1L ReTurn LINE)
(2) ELsow 86E59
Tuee 85E4A130
CoNNeECTOR 86E48
TuBE 85E4 A260
CONNECTOR 86E4\—r§
~85E4A240 Tuse \

VaLve 90A37
& (MANUAL BLOWDOWN)
K 90J 113 VaLVE -CHECK
\ 63L34G NippPLE
90LI12 Vavrve-Grose
\ZOIESGOZJ RESERVOIR -OIL

(ReservoIrR To Basg)
75A43 Screw (4)
95A7 WasHER-PLaIN (8)
95B7 WasHer - Lock (4)

% \_ -50B7 Nur (4)
—2IB90 Switch, HicH TEMPERATURE SHUTDOWN

//.‘
‘ S (@ 64BJ4G PLuc - MAGNETIC
% NIPPLE ) 2009589 CourLiNG, INCLUDING

Prue, OiL FILLER
64T46
T | PLaTE -DaTA

VALVE-
GLoBE

z~ 90L35
)
R
Y

:i 64x56/(/\%

} (2) ELBOW - STREET ™

NipPLEe 63G6G— y 63AJ32X30 !\iOIO363 GASKET (W/RESTRAINING RINGS-2)
; Tee 64 PI4G\/@\ 63G|G NipPLE " N C 64AAT PLue, ManiFoLp
(O1L LeveL Gause MounTine) & Gasker / : S __202ESGO7! ManiFoLo
202ESGI42 BRACKET 25C2428 X (FROM COMPRESSOR)
75A1 SCREW, TO SUPPORT (2) %\/75P55N Screw (@)
95B3 WASHER-LOCK (2) w
2083 NOT (2) : \ 86E60 ELsow- Tuse
ESG66178 TUBE KIT 85E4A240 Tuse NOT SHOWN: (DISCH. TO SUPPORT)
20/ESGIO8 BRACKET
(5UI8 U-BOLT
75A1 SCREW, 3/8 x 1° (2)
4 FoR REPLACEMENT OF SEPARATOR ORDER KIT #2014828.  KiT INCLUDES ! TEMS MARKED (4). ety mgngg:fg&i“(;f)
* KIT INCLUDES 12" LONG TUBING AND TWO (2) UNIONS.

50B3 NUT-HEX (4)

139-B3-3



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-B1-5 (F)
REVISED DEC, 1973

OIL PIPING GROUP (AIR-COOLED UNITS ONLY) o

3

RADIATOR S
INLET 63AJ16X80G NIPPLE (2)

(BYPASS LINE)
NIPPLE 63H6G—

FROM RADIATOR OUTLET
PLUG 64AAIG~—/”@l é

CROSS 64KI8G @@kesme NIPPLE

GG
% @ 64G8G TEE
NIPPLE 63AJI6X3OG/% é@%%e%me PLUG

COUPLING G64EB4| @ CGOtE??dG 63HIG NiPPLE
WITH (2) GASKETS 2010493 WITH (2) GASKETS
& RESTRAINING RINGS 2010493
& RESTRAINING RINGS
NIPPLE 63AJI6X80G S S \
= N
\‘ 201ESK321
@ * ASM CONTROL VALVE
i (THERMAL)
FROM
OIL RESERVOIR \63AJ|6X5OG
NIPPLE

26A44
* A %
FILTER ON\ 33 ) 64EB40 CoUPLING
%) 2010493 GASKET (2)
g \ 8 RESTRAINING RINGS

NipPPLE, HALF

MOUNTED ——
TO INLET VALVE ADAPTOR

' 64E7G BUSHING
v 64E7G BUSHING
63HIG NIPPLE

(2) WASHER-PLAIN 95A3 /

(2) WASHER-LOCK 95B3

64Z7G UNION
(2) SCREW 75A5 = /
@ k FOR COMPONENT PARTS

(&)
TO
COMPRESSOR SUMP g
64P9IG TEE OF THERMAL VALVE
NIPPLE 63H3IG @/ AND OIL FILTER SEE

/@®_._64AA3G PLUG PAGE 139-B1-6.

63H29G NIPPLE

139-BI-5 (F)



(M) G-¢8-6¢t

(2)

MOUNTED TO

TO
COMPRESSOR SUMP

NippLe 63H3IG

NipPLE 63AJI6XSOG/_\
CouprLiNg 64EB40
{WITH RESTRAINING RINGS)

NiepLe 63AJ16X40G

INLET VALVE ADAPTOR '\

(2) WasHErR 95A3
{2) WasHer-Lock 95B3
(2) Screw 75A5

OlIL 8 WATER PIPING GROUP (Water-CooLED UNITS)

64P
63H

63HIIG -
PLus 64AA36\M

TEE 64P9|G—*ﬂ\ :

64EB40
CouPLING
WITH (2) GASKETS
2010493
& RESTRAINING RINGS

INCLUDING
Gasker 2010493

-
NiPPLE )
EXCH. TO RESERVOIR ‘ @\% [\\
BusHiNG G4ETG 2009967 ” BRkT. 202ESGOI7 L% : r‘Qj @

26A35 FILTER-OIL

/64E
: ExcHANGER -HEAT 48C45

©

2010283 'ANODE-ZINC (2)
2010212° BONNET, RETURN
2010213 GASKET, RETURN

g/‘GZ'JHIG NIPPLE N

@*—\64836 BusHING \
|

9IG Tee \\
IG NipPLE \
I3G BusHine 4

(Water Piping-- OUTLET)
63GIG NipeLE (3)
64C5G Evsow (2)

2010210 BONNET
(INLET-OUTLET)
2010211 GASKET

2010214 BRACKET,
MOUNTING (2)
64E16G BusHine

R\E\GULATOR -Temp.
\, 90ACI92

(Water PipinG--INLET)

g 63G7G NippLE
ﬁ (FOR COMPONENT PARTS : 64Z10G UNIon
6. SEE PAGE (39-B1-6) (EXCHANGER TO \ 63G1G NippLE
o BRACKET MOUNTING) “~._ _
/j; N 75A2 Screw (4) VALV 9885%'“;0{8
R !

| s
T . ) oz ! é
\ /T\\t\ \\k g
T_64E7G BusHine L NN ~
\/ /// & [ \\ ] 5083 NuT (4)
@ 63HIG NippPLE 7 Sl \

95A3 WasHer (8)
95B3 WasHER-Lock (4)

)

-7 -
) ™ e
- -~ R ™~
\64Z7G UNioN ?’5@%“ 20!ESG326 Brace
[ -
% \——63H29G NiPPLE oW @@‘@_< (BRACKET & BRACE To RESERVOIR)
e 75A2 Screw (6)
@?64?\%6 Tee /f«i/ \ 95A3 WasHeRr- PLain (i2)
Y ~, 95B3 WasHeR-Lock (6)
~——64AA3G PLus PN ' 50B3 Nut (6)
~o - \\\\ /;:) %
T~ E7504I

HOSSIHdWOD H3IANIQ-HINQYHVO

‘I9qUIdAON INQ PIsO[D)

G-¢d-6¢T

€L6T
(m)



9-18-6¢1

OiL FILTER & THERMAL VALVE ASSEMBLIES

« —FiLter CLamP

Q /TOP Cover
O /20IOI93 GASKET
|

ASM RELIEF VALVE
J20I0|92

2010827 ELeEMenT KiIT
{INCLUDES GASKET)

FiLTer HousIng,
MounTiNG BAND
& DraIN PLug ———

26A44 FiLTer -0iL
(ComMPLETE)

(FROM RADIATOR)
INLET

(USE AS NEEDED)
GaskeT, CorPer (2)

2010664\

o
N

(FROM RESERVOIR)
BYPASS

7
~

OUTLET

& (TO OIL FILTER)
200ESK 82 Housine

200ESGO84 PisToN

50AWIO NuT-HEex

\JZOOESG528 VALVE - THERMAL

201ESK321
ASM ConTRoL VALVE (THERMAL)
(CoMPLETE)
(USED ON FAN- COOLED UNITS ONLY)

D75034

“100 a3sIAIY

¢l6l

4OSSIH4NOD Y3IANITA-HdINQUVO

9-19-6¢|



(4) L-€9-6¢€1

Fan

ZOOESJTOI’—\

Guarp -Fan
200ESJ393

(Fan GuarD To SHROUD)

(8) 9583
WAaSHER - Lock
(8) 95A3
WASHER- PLAIN
(8) 75A1
SCREW

(BRACKET TO SHROUD)
(4) Nur 50B3

(4) 9583
WasHER- Lock

(8) 95A3
WASHER-PLAIN

(4) 75AA144 \
SCREW

200ESJI29
BRACKET -FanN

RADIATOR GROUP
(FAN-CooLED UNITS)

(UpPER SHROUD TO SUPPORTS)

SHroup (UpPER) 75LM70 Screw {(9)

(RaAD. To SUPPORT)

X 75A2 Screw (6)
RADIATOR \\\\\\: _ - §;95A3 Wasker (12)
201ESY300— 3> | Besce
] > ,—~200ESJ326
e

INLET

<75A33

Screw (4)

202ESJ647 —17]
(to SupPORTS)

SHROUD (L.OWER)
~~" WasHER -Lock

Fan MoTor ! 1
! N
\/ <> /\{9553 ®)
&) <5083
,,,,, g Nut (6)
\//\ZOOESJIGE)
(BRACKET To MOTOR) g SupporT (RH)
5082 Nut (4) /
95B2 WaAsHER- Lock (4) |~ (SupPorTs To MAIN Base)
95A2 WASHER- PLAIN (4) (4) Screw 75A20
75A35 Screw (4) (8) WasHER-PLAIN 95A5 50IESJI6S
(4) WasHER-Lock 95B5 SuppoRT (LH)
(4) Nut 5085

E75045

HOSSIYAWOD YIANIA- ¥INQE V9

€L6T ‘I2qUIAON INQ PISO[D

() L-€d-6€T



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-B2-8
Closed Out November, 1973

BASE & ENCLOSURE GROUP

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 40 & 50 HP
PART NO.

Base, Main (1) 201ESG285
Base (Subbase) (1) 200ESJ285
Screw, Motor to Subbase (5/8 x 2-1/4) 4) 75A47
Washer-Lock (5/8) (4) 95B7
Washer-Plain  (5/8) (4) 95A7
Nut Hex (5/8) 4) 50B7
Mounting-Vibration (4) 49C17
Screw, Mounting to Base (5/8 x 4-1/2) (4) 75A168
Washer-Plain  (5/8) (20) 95A7
Locknut (5/8) 4) 50AP10
Screw, Compressor to Subbase (1/2 x 1) (4) 75A4
Washer-Lock (1/2) (4) 95B5
Shim, Motor to Subbase (.003) (2) 77E11
Shim, Motor to Subbase (.008) (3) 77E12
Shim, Motor to Subbase (.031) (1) 77E13
Shim, Motor to Subbase (.062) (1) 77E14
Support, Instrument Panel (1) 200ESG146
Screw, Support to Main Base (3/8 x 1-1/4) (4) 75A2
Washer-Plain  (3/8) (8) 95A3
Washer-Lock  (3/8) (4) 95B3
Nut-Hex (3/8) (4) 50B3
Screw, Instrument Panel to Support (10-32 x 1/2) (10) 75LM39
Enclosure Group (Fan-Cooled Units) * (1) ESG66084
Enclosure Group w/Vent Fan & Motor (Water-Cooled Units) * (1) ESG65972

* For repairs on the Enclosure Group consult your nearest Gardner-Denver Sales and Service Office.

NOTE: Hardware, Tubing and Piping parts may be purchased locally. However, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CUSTOMER when making repairs to purchase parts of EQUAL or BETTER quality as those used in the original

construction.

139-B2-8



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-B3-9
Closed Out November, 1973

COUPLING & MISCELLANEOUS

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 50 HP
COUPLING GROUP PART NO.
Coupling (With Set Screws), Incl. Next Item (1) 51K11
Spider 1) 2010218
Key (To Compressor) (1) 35B35
Guard, Coupling (1) 201ESG339
Screw, Guard to Subbase (3/8 x 1-1/4) (4) 75A2
Washer-Plain  (3/8) (4) 95A3
Washer-Lock (3/8) (4) 95B3
Nut-Hex (3/8) (4) 50B3

ADDITIONAL REPAIR ITEMS

Bare Compressor (Field Replacement): 100 PSI (1) ESJ65944
125 PSI (1) ESJ 65940
Gasket Kit (Complete Unit, Less Motor) (1) SSF65888

SELECTIVE ITEMS

Motor, Compressor (200°V — 60 Hz) 1) 24BB27

Motor, Compressor (230/460 V — 60 Hz) (1) 24BB28

Motor, Compressor (575 V — 60 Hz) (1) 24BB30

Starter, Compressor Motor (200 V) (1) 24CA60

Starter, Compressor Motor (230 V) (1) 2009861
Starter, Compressor Motor (460/575 V) (1) 2009860
Heater-Overload, Compressor Starter (200 V) (3) 24CA111
Heater-Overload, Compressor Starter (230 V) (3) 2009864
Heater-Overload, Compressor Starter (460 V) (3) 24CA105
Heater-Overload, Compressor Starter (575 V) (3) 2009865
Motor, Fan (200 V)  * (1) 24CA183
Motor, Fan (230/460 V) * (1) 24CA184
Motor, Fan (575 V)  * (1) 24CA185
Heater-Overload, Fan Starter (200 V) * (3) 24CA177
Heater-Overload, Fan Starter (230 V) * (3) 24CA292
Heater-Overload, Fan Starter (460 V) * (3) 24CA253
Heater-Overload, Fan Starter (575 V) * 3) 24CA374

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Air Filter Group (Heavy Duty) (1) ESG66111
Instrument Panel Group {Pressure Drop) (1) ESG66112

* Fan Motors and Overload Heaters are one (1) HP. Items marked (*) are used only on fan-cooled units.

139-B39



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR

STARTER & SUPPORT GROUP

139-B3-10

Closed Out November, 1973

50 HP
PART NAME & DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
FAN COOLED |WATER COOLED

STARTER ENCLOSURE GROUP PART NO. PART NO.
Block, Terminal (12) 24A253 24A253
Block, Terminal (End) (1) 24A252 24A252
Jumper, Terminal (4) 24A516 24A516
Screw-Machine (8-32 x 3/8) (2) 75G22 75G22
Washer-Lock (No. 8) (2) 95H41 95H41
Holder-Fuse (3 Hole Pull Out — Class J) (1) 24A521 None
Fuse (JHC15) (3) 24CA164 None
Screw-Machine (1/4-20 x 1/2) (2) 75G15 None
Washer-Lock (1/4) (2) 95H56 None
Lug-Terminal (12-10 W x No. 10 BH) (6) 24A295 None
Starter, Fan (GE 206, Size 00, 200/230/460/575 V) (1) 24CA161 None
Screw-Machine (10-24 x 3/8) (3) 75G8 None
Washer-Lock (No. 10) (3) 95B13 None
Screw-Machine, Comp. Starter Mounting * (1/4-20x 1/2) (3) 75G15 75G15
Washer-Lock (1/4) (3) 95H1 95H1
Wire, Fan Starter (No. 12 Black — 4 Ft.) v - None
Wire, Control (No. 14 Red - 5 Ft.) 05 N B
Button-Reset, Overload (2) 24CA104 24CA104
Seal-Plug, Cover (1) 24A509 24A509
Tie-Cable See () 24A461 (6) 24A461 (4)

WIRING — STARTER TO MOTOR #*
Fitting, Conduit (90°) 2) 2009335 2009339
Conduit (1-1/2 Ft. — Liquatite) (1) (1-1/2”) (27)
Wire (6 Ft.) (1) (No. 2/0 Thw)| . (No. 3/0 Thw)
Lug Terminal (1/4 BH) (3) 24CA203 24CA204
Screw-Hex Cap (Brass) (6) 75LM44 75LM44
Washer-Lock (1/4 Brass) (6) 95H16 95H16
Nut-Hex (1/4-20 Brass) (6) 50X16 50X16
SUPPORT GROUP

Support, Starter Enclosure 1) 201ESG146 201ESG146
Screw-Hex Cap, Support to Main Base (3/8 x 1-1/2) (4) 75A7 75A7
Washer-Plain (3/8) 4) 95A3 95A3
Washer-Lock (3/8) ) 95B3 95B3
Nut-Hex (3/8) (4) 50B3 50B3
Box-Control (1) 200ESM179 200ESM179
Screw, Enclosure to Support (1/4 x 1) (4) 75A26 75A26
Washer-Plain (1/4) (4) 95A1 95A1
Washer-Lock (1/4) 4) 95B1 95B1
Nut-Hex (1/4) (4) 50B1 50B1

* For Motors and Compressor Starters see Selective Items on page 139-B3-9.

NOTE: Refer footnote on pages B-8 and B-11.

139-B3-10



0T-10-6€1

CONTROL GROUPS

(30 THRU 100 HP)

AUTOMATIC

CONTROL GROUPS..... CONSTANT SPEED START/STOP DUAL TIMED DUOMATIC
PART NO. & DESCRIPTION NEMA 1 NEMA 4 NEMA 1 NEMA 4 NEMA 1 NEMA 4 NEMA 1 NEMA 4
SELECTIVE *

Bracket, Mounting 201ESG108 202ESG108 201ESG108 202ESG108 201ESG108 202E8G108 201ESG108 202ESG108
Panel, Gauge 200ESG386 200ESG386 200ESG386 200ESG386 201ESG386 201ESG386 202ESG386 202ESG386
Panel, Instrument 206ESG386 | -------- 206ESG386 | -------- 206ESG386 | -------- 207ESG386 | --------
Box-Control 200ESG179 201ESG179 200ESG179 201ESG179 200ESG179 201ESG179 200ESG179 202ESG179
Switch, Control 24CA46 24CA46 24CA47 24CA47 24CA48 24CA48 24CA49 24CA49
Gasket, Cover 2009592 | - ------- 2009592 | .- 2009592 | -------- 2009592 | --------
Hourmeter (60 Hz) 2009369 2009369 2009369 2009369 2009369 2009369 2009369 2009369
Hourmeter (50 Hz) 2009370 2009370 2009370 2009370 2009370 2009370 2009370 2009370
Gasket, Hourmeter ] -------- 201ESK715 || -------- 201ESK715 || -------- 201ESK715 || -------- 201ESK715
Boot, Transparent (Push

Button or Pilot Light) || -------- 24CA281 || -------- 24CA281 || -------- 24CA281 || -------- 24CA281
Valve-Solenoid (Unloader) || -------- | --ccooun || oo b oo ] il | el 90AC183 2009442
Valve-Check (In Comp. Sump) || - - --c o | cocmowoe | coeoeoo | oo L 2009283 2009283
Valve-Control (In Comp. Sump) | - ------- | -ccmvmnoo |l cooaaaon b ool el | aeaa e 2007300 2007300
Relay (Adjustable Timer) || -------- | coooaaoo Hl comioi s ] o || e e e | e iaa 24A482 24 A482
Box-Control, Timer || -----ccc | oot | mommmiae e | e | e e 200ESK179
Gasket, Control Box || ------ac | ocoiian |l i | eeee ool e | e ] e 202ESK715
L0 1 B | T e | | o | 202ESK225
L€ A ) | T [ | o | N | E 203ESK715

LOW OIL PRESSURE SHUTDOWN WEATHER-TIGHT (NEMA 4, 5, 12)

OPTIONAL ¢

Switch, Pressure
Block-Contact **

Button, Reset **

Relay, Reset

Relay (Adjustable Timer)
Box, Control

Switch (3 Pole — 2 Throw)
Switch (6 Pole — 3 Throw)

NEMA 1 NEMA 4 LEAD-LAG (2 COMP.) LEAD-LAG (3 COMP.)
88A302 (0il) 88A303 (Oil) 2009006 (Air) 2009006 (Air)
24CA217 24ca217 | oo T b Lol
24CA542 24cAas42 || oo | Liiill
24CA541 24cAs41 (I ..o Loilll.
24CA285 24CA285 || ... | Ll
203ESG179 203ESG179 204ESG179 205ESG179
-------------- 24CA448
--------------------- 24CA449

NEMA 1 Ilustrations for Panels and Tubing (with mounting parts) are shown on Pages 12 thru 15a. For accuracy in servicing units equipped with other

than NEMA 1 Controls, refer Order Ticket or consult Quincy Sales and Service Office. )
Contact Block and Reset Button shown above are used with Duomatic Control only. Contact Block 24CA543 is used with other controls.

Additional Equipment — items shown are used in conjunction with Specified Control Group.

JOSSTIIWOD JHANTA-IIANTIVDO

€L6T ‘TaquIada(g

0T-TO-6€1



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-B1-11
Closed Out November, 1973

ELECTRICAL CONTROL ITEMS (MISCELLANEOUS) *

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | 30, 40, 50 HP
HIGH DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE SWITCH TO CONTROL BOX PART NO.
Connector, Squeeze (Insulated) (2) 24CA196
Fitting, Conduit (1/2” Straight) 1) 24A378
Conduit (1/2 x 44) 1 | -
Fitting, Conduit (1/2 x 90°) (1) 24A380
Wire (No. 14 Red — 8 Ft.) O
Clamp, Heavy (1/27) (2) 98H3

STARTER TO CONTROL BOX
Fitting, Conduit (3/4 x 90°) (1) 24A386
Conduit (3/4 x 124) O D
Fitting, Conduit (3/4 x 90°) (1) 24A384
Wire (No. 14 Red — 65 Ft.) &5 T A
Wire (No. 12 Black — 26 Ft.) S R
Clamp, Heavy (3/47) (2) 98H4

BLOWDOWN VALVE TO CONTROL BOX
Nipple, Conduit (1/2 x 1-1/8)
Fitting, Conduit (1/2” C Type)
Gasket, Unilet (1/2) 24A342
Cover, Unilet (1/2) 24A343

(1) 24A503
(1)
)

Connector, Squeeze (Insulated) (2) 24CA196
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

24A424

Fitting, Conduit (1/2> Straight) 24A378
Conduit (1/2x12) (1) | eee---
Fitting, Conduit (1/2” Straight)
Wire (No. 14 Red — 3 Ft.)

CONTROL BOX CONNECTIONS

Connector-Female, Spade (14-16 Wire) 3) 24CA45
Lug-Terminal (No. 10 Fork) (4) 24A477
Lug-Terminal (No. 6 Fork, 10-12 Wire) (1) 24A517
Lug-Terminal (No. 6 Fork, 14-16 Wire) (8) 24A478
Lug-Terminal (No. 8 Fork) (4) 24A476
Wire (No. 14 Green — 127) . | -
Wire (No. 14 Red — 7 Ft.) O R
Tie-Cable (12) 24A461
STARTER TO FAN MOTOR (FAN-COOLED UNITS)
Fitting, Conduit (1/2 x 90°) (1) 24A380
Conduit (1/2 x 36) (€5 T [
Fitting, Conduit (1/2 x 90°) (1) 24A380
Wire (No. 12 Black — 12 Ft.) (65 T
Lug, Terminal (No. 6 Fork, 14-16 Wire) 9) 24A478
Lug, Terminal (No. 6 Fork, 10-12 Wire) (3) 24A517
Screw-Machine (6-32 x 3/8) (6) 75G49
Washer-Lock (No. 6) (6) 2009550
Nut-Hex Machine (No. 6-32) (6) 50K6
WATER VALVE TO CONTROL BOX (WATER-COOLED UNITS)
Nipple, Conduit (1/2 x 1-1/8) (1) 24A503
Fitting, Conduit (1/2” C Type) (1) 24A424
Gasket, Unilet (1/2) (1) 24A342
Cover, Unilet (1/2) (1) 24A343
Connector, Squeeze (Insulated) (2) 24CA196
Fitting, Conduit (1/2” Straight) (1) 24A378
Conduit (1/2 x 24) O I R
Fitting, Conduit (1/2” Straight) (1) 24A378
Wire (No. 14 Red — 5 Ft.) ay | oo

* For Selective Controls see pages 139-B1-12, 13, 14 or 15.

NOTE: Electrical Connections may be purchased locally. However, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER
when making repairs to purchase parts of EQUAL or BETTER quality as those used in the original construction.

139-B1-11



cl-1d-6¢1

ConTRoL PaneL Group (CONSTANT SPEED) *

(ConTROL BOX INTERIOR)

75G8 Screw (4)
95B13 WasHeERr- Lock (4)

(Box To FRaME) P
75G2 Screw (6) A
95H34 WasHER - Lock (6) o

s ,/—TRANSFORMER

FUSETRON

24A252 BLock ~Term. (ENnp)
24A253 BrLock- TERMINAL (14)

P 75622 Screw (3)

95H4| WasHeRr-Lock (3)

GAskeT- COVER T
24CA40 BuLs, LIGHT (Sylvania 120 PSB)

2007084 HinGe
2009368 Screw (4)
95H47 WASHER- Lock (4)

1 Switch

(4) River
2009307

T Box-ControL —

To/

High Temperature
‘Shutdown Switch

202ESG314 /—//

Frame (Panel Support)

v

¢ Optional Equipment ‘

Gauge, Separator Pressure Drop 27P9 Bl

Gauge, Filter Pressure Drop 27P10 j’
{(4) Screw 2009516

PaneL-INsTRuMenT T
(Cover To FRAME)

Cover 200709(— 2009516 Screw (4)
(PANEL To FRAME)

{Door PaneL)

5P24 Screw (2)

* For Constant Speed Control Tubing see Page 139-B1-12a.
T Order Repair Parts from Page 139-C1-10 — Items are Selective.
é Fumishetf only when unit is equipped with Pressure Drop Panel Group.

2009489
GAuGE- Air PRESS.
2009490 (oiL) t HourmeTER
GAUGE - TEMPERATURE _
PaNEL - INSTRUMENT T
7

€L6T ‘19quIads( pasmay

CT1d-6¢1

HOSS3IHAWOD HIANIA-HINAYVYO



vZl-18-6¢|

TO DISCHARGE MANIFOLD

CONNECTOR- TUBE

/86E9

ELBOW-TUBE B6E64

N,

K85E6A3OO TUBE

CONTROL TUBING (CONSTANT SPEED)

CONTROL SUPPORT

/86E64 ELBOW-TUBE

TEE, BYPASS

85E6A480 TUBE 64G36

CONNECTOR -TUBE CONNECTOR - TUBE

86E9 /8654
\‘

86A168
COUPLING, BULKHEAD

63DIG NIPPLE

NIPPLE TUBE
63036 "  85E4AI80

/l I

2008090 GASKET, BRASS
2008092 DIAPHRAGM, BRONZE (4)

|
73 B/

i
|
|
I

2008091 GASKET, DURABLA |

2008095 RING -SEAT |

2008089 STOP, DIAPHRAGM |

2008094 DISC-SEAT |

2008093 GASKET, DURABLA i

2008088 PLATE, PRESSURE |

PRESSURE PLATE NUT I

LOCK WASHER [

2008087 SPRING, PRESSURE “

2010049 BUTTON, SPRING |

[
[
L

2008789 DAMPER

2008819 SCREW, PRESSURE
50Y 1 LOCKNUT

VALVE- SUBTRACTIVE PILOT 88840/

D75097

2.6] “100 a3asiaay

HOSSIHdNOD HIANIA- HINAHVYO

Z2l-18-6¢1

v



eT-19-6¢T

ConTroL PaneL Group (AUTOMATIC START-STOP) *

(ConTROL Box INTERIOR)

75G8 Screw (4)
O5BI3 WasHer-Lock (4)

(Box 1o FrAME) )

75G2 Screw (6) e

95H34 WasHeRr - Lock (6) ~
e

¢ /—TRANSFORMER

FuseTron

> 24A252 Brock -TeRM. (END)
§ 24A253 Brock- TerminaL (14)

l‘
WP 75622 Scaew (3)

95H4!| WasHer-Lock (3)

GaskeT- COVER t

| 24CA40 BuLs, LiGHT (Sylvania 120 PSB)
2007084 Hinee
2009368 Screw (4)
95H47 WaswHer- Lock (4)
‘ 1 Switen
) . (4) River
™~ 2Tl 2009307
. g ‘ ’

‘ / R

7. ~

1 Box -ConTROL

To/

High Temperature
Shutdown Switch

202ESG314 /“’/

Frame (Panel Support) . - ' ~ ﬁﬁﬁﬂ
. P, .
¢ Optional Equipment /‘/ & GAZOS9A4§9P o5 B
: UGE- AIR PRESS.
Gauge, Separator Pressure Drop 27P9 \j 2009490 (oL}  HourmETER

Gauge, Filter Pressure Drop 27P10 GAUGE - TEMPERATURE

{(4) Screw 20095!6j
(Cover To FRAME)
Cover 2007091

PANEL - INSTRUMENT T PaNEL - INSTRUMENT T
(Door PaneL)
2009516 Screw (4)
(PaneL To FRrAME) 75P24 Screw (2)

* For Automatic Start/Stop Control Tubing see Page 139-B1-13a.
t Order Repair Parts from Page 139-C1-10 — Items are Selective.
¢ Furnished only when unit is equipped with Pressure Drop Panel Group.

HOSSIYJWOD HIANIQ-HINAQYVYO

€L6T ‘12qQuIade( pasiasy

€T 19-6€1



vel-18- 6€!

ConNTROL TuBING (AUTOMATIC START-STOP)

NOT SHOWN:

{INLET HSG. BYPASS) TO CONTROL BOX
86E60 ELBOW-TUBE (2) '

85E4A120 TUBE

FROM DISCHARGE LINE * ’[

CHECK VALVE
e m————
“re—-- —-|-4 Switch, Air Pressure
(NEMA 1) 2009353 \

| (NEMA 4) 88A303
| -4+
|

——

)i 63LIG NIPPLE- PIPE ; |
‘_b\ 7
™ e T}
[ 3¢ )
( —85E4A480 TUBE ELBOW-TUBE 86E60
 _———86E60 ELBOW- TUBE (To Control Support & Switch)
Bracket 200ESG141
\464536 BUSHING - PIPE (4) Screw
C

\
/

(2) Washer-Plain

(4) Washer-Lock

\64P256 TEE - PIPE (4) Nut

63L34G NIPPLE -PIPE

=
P - ]
L""’;_j\ ,'\—- GLOBE VALVE

N : * DISCHARGE LINE IS SHOWN ON PAGE 3.

TO REMOTE AIR RECEIVER

HOSS3IHANOD HIAN3Q- HINQHYO

CL6T ‘19qQUIR(Q PIslAdY

BET-Td-6€T



vI-19d-6€T

ConTROL PaNeL Group (DUAL CONTROL) *

(Box To FrAME)
75G2 Screw ()
95H34 WasHer - Lock (6)

t Box -ConTrOL

To/

High Temperature
‘Shutdown Switch

k

202ESG314
Frame (Panel Support)

¢ Optional Equipment

Gauge, Scparator Pressure Drop 27P9 “lee”
Gauge, Filter Pressure Drop 27P10 j
{4) Screw 2009516
(Cover To FraME)

Cover 2007091

* For Dual Control Tubing see Page 139-B1-14a.
t Order Repair Parts from Page 139-C1-10 — Items are Selective.
¢ Fumished only when unit is equipped with Pressure Drop Panel Group.

(CoNTROL Box INTERIOR)

75G8 Screw (4)
95813 WaskHer- Lock (4)

# _—TRANSFORMER

| FuseTRON

24A252 Biock-Term. (Eno)
A253 Brock- TErMINAL (14)
5G22 Screw (3)

GAskeT- Cover T
24CA40 Buis, LiGHT (Sylvania 120 PSB)
2007084 HingEe
2009368 Screw (4)
95H47 WasHER- Lock {(4)

\\ T SwitcH
’ 4) River
™ w1 2009307

4

RS
2009489

Gauge- AIR Press,
2009490 (oL
GAUGE - TEMPERATURE
PaneL-InsTRUMENT T
2009516 Screw (4)
7

(PANEL To FRAME)

{Dcor PANEL)

5P24 Screw (2)

~.
8 t HOURMETER>
PaneL - INsTRumenT T

€L61 ‘19qlua:)aq pasiaoy

Yi-Td-6€1

HOSS3HIWOD Y3IANIQ-H3INQYV9



Vil-18-6¢1

CoNTROL TuBING (DuaL CONTROL)

AUTOMATIC MANUAL
BLOWDOWN VALVE o BLOWDOWN VALVE
( |
MUFFLER\ L_.! _BLOWDOWN LINE
MINIMUM ,—1~r--*w’;':?/

PRESSURE VALVE ‘*hﬁ—ﬁ'}:}
CONNEet:GTE()gR-T(qgg _______ . o Switch, Air Pressure
e S

R R s

N iz (NEMA 4) 88A303

DISCHARGE B

(NEMA 1) 2009353 S

(To Control Support & Switch)
200ESG141 Bracket
Screw (4)

Washer-Plain  (2)
Washer-Lock (4)
Nut (4)

(PILOT TO INLET VALVE)
63DIG NIPPLE-PIPE

86A168 COUPLING, BULKHEAD
86E64 ELBOW-TUBE
85E6A480 TUBE

86E9 CONNECTOR -TUBE
64G3G TEE, BYPASS

63D3G NIPPLE -PiPE

TO
CONTROL BOX

R ) 4 LINE —=TF 63L1G NIPPLE-PIPE
1 i
] : - o /
| i
| i \85E4A480 TUBE )
: : 86E60
| | ~——~86E60 ELBOW-TUBE ELBOW- TUBE
(1
A N 64E3G BUSHING -PIPE \
/ 88B40 .
, 64P256 TEE-PIPE ELBOW -TUBE 86E64 VALVE-SUBTR. PILOT * S S
f olL _K o
'\ RESERVOIR ::/' 63L34G NIPPLE PIPE
\ ‘\ (BYPASS LINE)
\ GLOBE VALVE CONNECTOR -TUBE 86E4
. TUBE B85E4A180
A N ELBOW-TUBE B6E60
// —d
Cmm e ) TO REMOTE AIR RECEIVER

P 4

TO DISCHARGE MANIFOLD /

¢ DISCHARGE LINE IS SHOWN WITH RESERVOIR GROUP ON PAGE 3.
* FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF SUBTRACTIVE PILOT SEE PAGE 139-8Bi-12a,

\85E6A300 TUBE

dOSSIHdWOD YIANIA-HYINAYVY

€LET ‘19qQUIada(] pasyaay]

ey 1-1d-6€1



ST-1d-6¢1

ConTROL PANEL Group (DUOMATIC) *

(Box To FRAME)
75G2 Screw (6)
95H34 WasHer- Lock (6)

1 Box -ConTroOL \\

~

NiepLE 63F3G
(4) LockNuT 24A77

To

. %)
Magnetic /// ’

Unloader

- High Temperature
To Shutdown Switch
Air Pressure Switch

202ESG314

(ConTROL Box INTERIOR)

75G8 Screw (4)
95B13 WasHER-Lock {4)

¢ _—TRANSFORMER

t FuseTroNn
24A252 Brock -Term. (END)
24A253 Brock - TERMINAL (I4)

75622 Screw (3)
95H4 | WasHER-Lock (3)

GaskeT- Cover i
2007084 HInGE
2009368 Screw (4)
95H47 WasHER- Lock (4)

1 Timer
- 4) River
~. ~ Tl 2009307 7

Frame (Panel Support)

¢ Optional Equipment
Gauge, Separator Pressure Drop 27P9
Gauge, Filter Pressure Drop 27P10

(4) Screw 20095I6/
(Cover T0 FRAME)
Cover 200709l

* For Duomatic Control Tubing see Page 139-B1-15a.
t Order Repair Parts from Page 139-C1-10 — Items are Selective.
¢ Furnished only when unit is equipped with Pressure Drop Panel Group.

(Sylvania 120 PSB)

2009489
GAUGE - AiR PRESS.
2009490 (o)
GAUGE - TEMPERATURE

24CA40
Bure, LiGHT
t HourmeTER

Switch T
PANEL - INSTRUMENT T
(Door PanEeL)

75P24 Screw (2)
PaneL-INsTRUMENT T

2009516 Screw (4)
(PaNeL To FRAME)

€L6T ‘I3quIa0X] pasasy

ST-Td-6€1

dOSS3IHdWNOD Y3ANIAQ-Y3INQHVY9



vGl-18-6¢|

CONTROL TuUBING (DUOMATIC)
MANUAL BLOWDOWN VALVE \
AUTOMATIC BLOWDOWN VALVE \_ . TO CONTROL BOX
| (
MUFFLER ——_ o
TEE-PIPE 64G6G T o
CONNECTOR -TUBE 86EI8\\\\' ' ot s
(I@[mi]m b1 7 BLOWDOWN LINE '
/4 IR e
NIPPLE-PIPE 63F216G T !
MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE — i, SWITCH, AIR PRESSURE - (TO CONTROL SUPPORT & SWITCH)
DISCHARGE—~/ ~ e Trkﬁr' \ (NEMA 1) 2009353 \ 200ESGI4! BRACKET
o MANFOLD l [ R ! (NEMA 4) 88A303 SCREW (4)
S L T b} WASHER-PLAIN (2)
a T = RS )
& S DISCHARGE L 85E4A480 TUBE WAS"(‘;:)R LOCK (4]
14 | — NUT
o L o d LINE — 17777 B
2 ,_|T N B / ELBOW-TUBE 86E60 —_|
w 1 A ( 1}
o |
3 ‘ ! CHECK VALVE—"| i PLUG-PIPE 64AA5G
S [ i A _d 64E3G BUSHING-PIPE \
;’ [ [ 63L16 — || 86EII9 TEE-TUBE ELBOW - TUBE 86E60
[ | | NIPPLE - PIPE / 3 ORIFICE 2011768 PN
| I 85E4A280 TUBE ELBOW- TUBE ' >
| I / B6E60 /
| | — ] =1l
64P256 —1
b COUPLING “-85E4AI20 TUBE \
L L \\K TEE -PIPE 86A168 TUBE \;.INLET V
s NIPPLE i ;
o , . ELBOW- TUBE 85E4 A480 : VALVEE
/ \ : 86E60 i |
= VALVE-SOLENOID ook
/ \ s3L346— - SOACIB3 (NEMA 1)
/ \  NIPPLE-PIPE - 2009442 (NEMA 4)
o !
| oI I e L __j27B5 GAUGE-AIR PRESS.
| 8 CONTROL &4 A 86E60 -
\ RESERVOIR | stose vaLve" ConTROL 64026 ELBOW-STREET | S0860 |
/ 86E6O . REGULATOR- PRESSURE UL
\\ / ELBOW-TUBE T 65NR302EW
\ /
PN //\ TO REMOTE -
\\
J/ ~— N\ AIR RECEIVER
/ [ \ m————
/_ \ /,_L.__ *._1\\ s el e o s
k / N\
/ \ -
| \
\ \ COMPRESSOR |
85E8A480 TUBE BUSHLNG'P'PZE)OZ“ZE?’: \ / 2010222 DISC
VALVE - CHECK 83— N % 2010215 SPRING
ELBOW-TUBE BGEGB\ o ///_\
[[]I]IHF“‘“N 2007300 VALVE-CONTROL (OIL)
sume
BUSHING-P|PE 6ME%‘_/’ NIPPLE (FROM OIL FILTER)
& DISCHARGE LINE IS SHOWN WITH RESERVOIR GROUP ON PAGE 3. c75100

€261 7230 a3SiA3Y

dOSS3IHAWO0D HIANIQ-H3INAYVYO

vGl-18-6¢i



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-B1-16
Revised September, 1973

RECOMMENDED SPARES — ESG, ESH & ESJ

The following kits are separated according to service  and locations. These are made available to aid the customer in
stocking parts to allow on-site maintenance and/or repair. Quantities shown are for one unit only. It is the responsibility
of the Owner-Opcrator to apply a multiplier for multiple units, operating conditions and/or for hours of operation.
Refer to Instruction Manual for recommended replacement time for critical parts. KITS DO NOT INCLUDE OIL SEP:
ARATORS, ELECTRICAL OR CONTROL ITEMS — THESE MUST BE PURCHASED SEPARATELY.

Ordering Instructions

KIT NO. 1 — Routine Maintenance: These are suggested as the minimum quantity of parts a customer should stock. They
are usually the first items which require renewal. Order quantities of this kit to suit your requirements or particular
service. One kit contains three (3) oil filter elements which require changing at least every 1000 hours under normal
conditions.

KIT NO. 2 — Domestic Service: These are suggested as the minimum spares a customer should stock for continuous
operation for one year. When ordering for this service, order Kits No. 1 and 2.

KIT NO. 3 - Isolated Domestic or Export Service: These are suggested as the minimum spares a customer should stock
for continuous operation. These parts include those which possibly would need renewal in an overhaul. When ordering
for this service, order Kits No. 1, 2 and 3.

APPLY THE PROPER MULTIPLIER BASED ON NUMBER OF UNITS AND HOURS OF OPERATION;
Example: For four (4) units, Four (4) of Kit No. 1 and only One (1) each of Kits 2 and 3 may be sufficient.

COMPRESSOR MODEL .............. ESG, ESH ES]J ESG, ESH, ESJ ESG, ESH, ESJ
HOURS OF OPERATION . ............ 3000 3000 9000 18000
PART NO. (Complete Kit) For Units With:
Standard Air Filter . .. .. ........... ESG66021 ESJ 66022 ESG66023 ESG66024
Heavy-Duty Air Filter ... . ... ....... ESG66186 ESG66186 ||  -------- || c-------
KIT NO. 1 KIT NO. 2 KIT NO. 3
Description 1 Page No. Qty. Per Kit Qty. Per Kit Qty. Per Kit
KIT NO. 1
ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
Air Filter Element 139. -2 1
Oil Filter Element Kit 139 -6 3
KIT NO. 2
DOMESTIC SERVICE
Compressor Shaft Seal 139 1 1
Seal Housing O-Ring 139 -1 1
Inlet Valve 136 -2 1
Inlet Valve Spring 139 -2 1
Inlet Valve Piston Spring 139 -2 1
Inlet Valve Packing 139 -2 1
Gasket Kit 139 -la 1
KIT NO. 3

ISOLATED DOMESTIC
OR EXPORT SERVICE

Gear Drive Ball Bearing (Inner) 139 -1 1
Gear Drive Ball Bearing (Outer) 139 -1 1
Roller Bearing 139 -1 2
Ball Bearing 139 -1 4
Gasket Kit ‘ 139 -la 1

139-B1-16



